
COMPLAINT UNDER TilE FA:VIILY EDlJCATlO:>lAL 11IGInS AND PRlVACY ACT 

September 5, 2013 

Family Policy Compliance Office 
U.s. Department of Educat ion 
400 Maryland Avenue. S. W. 
Wash ington, D.C. 20202~460S 

(FERrA) 

• 
SEP Z 6 2013 

• 
RE: e (6); (b)(7(C) 

. . 
~ ... " .....,.=.;; --.---:~-~ .• :~ 

I school, nay Shore ],;Y ~ I n Violation of FE RP A 

• 

• 

[ hereby lod~c an ofticial complaint against the St~~1l}H~rjC1 of BAy TIORE, ~Y 11706 on 
behalf o rfb)( ): (b)(7(C) Iwho attends b) 6~ (b () SCI iOOL for what I 

believe to he: 

[ ] Inappropriate maintenance of records/content 
[XX] A violation oflhe Family Educational Rights and Pri vacy Act of 1974. 

The nature of the complaint is as checked: 

l J Challenge to Record or Content 

Inaccurate 
M isleading 

_ Incomplete 
__ Inappropriate 

Record challenged may be identified as: 

Title: 
D<.lte; 
Person respon~i;-b;-l c--;D'-or-I;7~I--:ll-ry-· o- r pt!rson current ly maintaining record: 
Dare chal lenged con lent d iscovered: _ ___ _ 

[XX ] Alleged Violutiuns of Act or H.cgulations 
XX failure to provide no tification of all rights (totally or in needed language) 

__ Failure 10 publish local access and hearing procedures 
__ Inappropriate person(s) grant denied access 

. Failure to provide interpre Lation assistance as requested 
__ Failure to provide requested hearing 
__ fai lu re 10 pruvide uninvo lved hearing o ffice r 
_ _ Failure of hearing officcr to provide wrinen opinion with in rcasonahle timc 

Inappropriate sharing of confidential in fb rmation 
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• 

xx Other: ___ I:ailurc to recognize my parental rights to access her file, make corrections, 
or make any disputes. Failure to provide me any relevant notice regarding her special education, 
IEP, meetings, findings and to participate in her education. nay Shore School district has also 
denied me access to the parents portal to review my daughters progress and reports. They are 
denying me my rights as non custodial parent despite my repeated requests to such inlt:mnation 
and despite my cou'Ii order not restricting my legal rights to education information or 
participation. 

Date of Violation: __ --c"CONTINIIED--c ___ _ 
Date Violation Discovered if different [rom above: _______ _ 

Other Relevant Information: 

Please find Jetter to Russell Endes, PH D, Executive director pupil personnel services, that I 
\\Tote and delivered April 8, 2013 which is the basis, and description of my complaint. I have 
requested notification of my daughters IEP and special education information several times over 
the years on phone, as well as in person and finally in the letter I have enclosed. 

Please mediate. 

Original and only court order also enclosed. Please note that I currently live \'vith my daughter 
and fully pm1icipate in hcr upbringing and financially. 

Yours Trulr , 
~~\(6); (b)(7 (b)(6); (b)(7(C) 

(b)(b); (b)(7(G) 

" 
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SEP :;, ' 1013 September 23, 2013 

To Whom It May Concem tltb)(6); (b)(7(C) lam writing in (egards to my son fP)(6); (b)(1(q I 
I%~~)i ~ a special needs child who~ Ti ghts I feel are being vjol~ed while h~ attends school. For the 
past few weeks I have sent my chil{l ~o .s,j:;4P~Qllbecause tJiat'f what a good mom does ; and every 
single day he comes home soaking we't. He's not being changed as he should and they are not 

attempting to take him out of his wheelchair. I am very upset because I feel my child is being 

mistreated because he can't talk and defend himself. Weill am speaking in his defense and I am 
not going to tolerate-this mistreatment any longer. 

Thi s is the second time something has happened to my child white in school I \\-illnot give them 

a third time to cause him harm. If the teachers they have in the classroom to help the special need 

children are not able: perform the duties the job requires. then replace them with someone that 
can; thal is actually there fo r more than a paycheck. I am a single-mother that has 10 work for a 

living: therefore my llon cannot stay home and not go to school. As a mother my heart hurts and I 

am disgusted at how my son is being treated like an animal. IfI didn ' t send him to school I 

would go to jail but I send him to school only for him to be mistreated by people I trust to care 

for him. Something needs to be done with how school officials treat our chHdren and before 

sometrung more life threatening happens the time to make changes and let our children and 

pa.re-nt<; know they are not alon~ has come; and I will not rest until I see the system do beuer, not 

jusl by my djsabJea chiJd but byaJJ the children whose lights a.re being "Job/co by peopJe !hey 

look up to and trust. 

Thank you for taking time oul of your busy schedule to hear me voice my concern on my child's 

well· being. 1 am looking forward to hearing from you very soon. 

SincereiYI 

Concerned Parent 

)(0); (b)('(c) 
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Family Policy Compliance Officer 
United States Department of Education 
400 Maryland Avenue, S W 
Washington, D.C. 20202 

~~;~,)I~~~ 
BY: ________ _ 

Fb)(6); (bl(7(C) 
RE: The Educational Records ofLl _____________________ ...J 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

1 am writing to tile an official complaint against my son's school, The (b)( ); (b) (b)(); (b)( ( ) 

(b)( ); (b)(7 aka (b)( ); (b)(7 S ecifically the b)(); (b)(7( ) 

(b)( ); (b)( ( ) for refusing toLg-lv"'e-m"""e""a""cc'-e"s"s"to"'-'m::::'-s"'o"nT:"s ""e"u:'-c"aO'tl"'o-:::n"a""re=c"'or~s-v-la,.....J 
their online parental access portal, Synergy ParentVUE L(b_I(_I_; (_bl_(7_( _I ______ ---' 

I first in uired regarding access via an email sentto~l(b)(6);(b)UlonMay30.2013.Ms. 
(b)( ); (b)(7 is the individual listed on the website, the online access portal they refer to as Synergy 
ParentVUE. l(b)(6); (b)(7(C) I 
On May 31, 2013, as I assumed Ms.l(b)(6); (b)UlwQuld request roof of my identity and in an effort 
to expedite the process, I proactively followed up with Ms. (b)( ); (b)( with another email to 
provide her with attached files containing copies of both my driver's license and my son's birth 
certificate. 

I heard absolutely nothing back from Ms.l(b)(6); (b)(11 for several days, so on June 4, 2013, I 
emaiJed a copy onhe re uest to a teacher from I(b)(~\ I~I(~)~); (b) I with whom I had discussed 
issues pertaining to (b)( ); (b) in the past, and I asked her to plea'ie forward the email to the proper 
individual. 

On June 5, 2013, I received an email response from Ms.l(b)(6); (b)(7Iasking for additional 
information, specifically my custody agreement. I felt this re ucst was a little excessive and 
invasive as I had already sent her my driver' s license and (b)( ); (b)( birth certificate listing me as 
his father. I was also uncomfortable sending private legal documents to a stranger. Nonctheless, 
I forwarded the custody agreement (m custody document is termed a "Parentage Agreement" 
and it is a I al Court Order to Ms. (b)( ); (b)(7 via email on June 5, 2013. In fact, I not only sent 
Ms. (b)( ); (b)(7 the specific page that documented my educational rights in the original Parentage 
Agreement from April 2006, I sent her the entire original document from 2006 (the leeal 

with the amended portion from November which I agreed to allow 
1 (along 

to amended 
reiterated that my educational rights had 
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July 16,2013 
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not changed, even though my son now lives in Arizona. Only the visitation schedule had 
changed. 

On June 6, 2013, as I had not heard anything back after sending the private Ie al documents 
requested by the school, over the course of the da I sent two emails to Ms. (b)( ); (b) to confinn 
that she received the documents. As Ms. (b)( ); (b)(7 seemed to be very difficult to connect with 
via email, I copied E§[J (b)() the rincipal orj(b)(6); (blU(t) I and asked him to please review 
the documents and ask Ms. (b)( ); (b)(7 to grant me access to my son's records. 

On the evening of June 6, 2013, I received an email response from yet another employee of 
l(b)(6); (bl This time the response came from E§I]1(b)(~)Q I the Director of Scholar Services. Ms. 
~ conceded that 1 had the right to access my son's educational records per the documentation 
I provided, but she wanted to confer with my son's mother tirst and she would give me my 
access credentials by the end of the next week. Ms. ~ stated that she needed to contact my 
son's mother because the document I provided was 7 years old. In an email response on the 
evening of June 6, 2013, I corrected Ms. ~ and pointed out that the amended document wa'i 
only 3 ani Y21ejS old, and that I would prefer if she did not contact Miss ~ as I have had to 
take Miss (b)(); to Court multiple times over thc past three years due to Miss l(b)(6); (b) I constant 
violation of the Parentage Agreement, especially with regard to visitation. In fact, there is 
currently a warrant out for Miss ~ in Illinois (a copy of which I provided to the school). I 
advised Ms. ~ that Miss ~ will do anything to frustrate and impede my access to my 
son. 

When 1 once a ain didn't hear back from the school for days, I followed up with both Ms. ~ 
and Ms. (b)( ); (b)(7 in an email on June 12,2013, almost a week later. 

Yet again, I did not hear anything back so I followed up with Ms. ~ and Ms.l(b)(6); (b)(71 once 
again via email on June 13,2013, On June 13,2013, I heard back from Ms. j(b)(!l o I Ms, ~ 
DENIED my access to the school's website bascd upon a petition to amend the Parentage 
Agreement pending for hearing on June 25, 2013 provided to her by Miss l(b)(6); I 

l(b)(6); (bX I denial of my access has affected me in a number of ways. Clearly, first and foremost, I 
would like to be able to use the website to ensure that my son is doing well in school. Indirectly, 
I will also be able to sec that he is doing well in general, that he is in fact, alive and well, and 
attending school in Arizona on a regular basis, despite my not being able to see him as a result of 
the ongoing missed visitations due to his mother's actions. Additionally, I had hoped to use the 
information found in the educational records in a separate petition I filed against Miss ~ that 
was also pending hearing, and the school's denial of access affected the evidence I was ablc to 
produce. 

(b)( ); (b)((v) 
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failed, I am utterly frustrated with the entire situation. Upon legal advice, I filed a rather drastic 
petition in May 2013 to modify the current Parentafc Agreement. Not that it matters, but the 
petition was filed in an attempt to get Miss 1(6)(6) ; (b) attention, and in effort to force her to comply 
with our current Parentage Agreement (the legal Court Order) for custody/visitation a'i ordered 
by the Court. Obviously, a petition is simply a request to the Court by the petitioner. The 
petitioner is asking that the Court make a decision/ruling on an issue. A petition is by no means 
a legal order or a ruling of the Court. A petition is not law. Several steps must be taken before a 
petition can become a legal Court Order: I. Notice must first be given; 2. The Court must hear 
testimony regarding the petition; 3. The Court must subsequently make a ruling; and 4. The 
Court must generate an order with regard to the decision made on the issuc(s) raised in the 
petition. The cuncnt I)arentage Agreement in fOI'ce must legally bc deferred to regardless 
of what petitions are pending in Court. The school had no right to deny my access based upon 
a petition to the Court to change the Parentage Agreement, a petition that had not yet even been 
heard by ajudge. The school was weJl aware of the hearing date and refused to grant access to 
me at the time of request based upon the possible outcome of a future Court hearing that could 
potentially drag on for months or years. There is and was NO Court Order harring me from my 
rights to my child. Miss ~could not produce such a documcnt so she chose to skirt the law 
and try to block my access to my son's records illegally, a process in which the school 
unfortunately participated. 

r emailed an explanation of what a petition is, and what a Court Order is, and I outlined the 
difference to both Ms. ~and to Mr.l1b )(6); ( II explained that denying my access to my son's 
records was illegal as it violated the current Cuurt Order in force, and warned them in emails sent 
on June 13, 2013 of my intent to file a fonnal complaint againslltb){6 ). (61 From that point in lime 
to this day, I have not received a response from anyone at the school. 

As it turns out, Miss ~ failed to respond to the petition or to show up for Court on June 25, 
2013, so the petition was denied, and the Parentage Agreement that was in force, is still in force. 
Nothing has changed, and regardless, the school had no right to deny my access in the meantime 
while my case was being heard. 

J feel strongly that I huve been wrongfully discriminated agrunst because of my gender. I am the 
father of the child and therefore, obviously male. I feel preferentiallreatment has been given to 
the mother in this case and that the school had no right to defer to the mother as a part of the 
decision-making process with regard to my accessing my child' s records. 'believe the legal 
documents I produced and the persuasive arguments I raised to the school 's reluctance to grant 
access to my son 's records more than satisfied any lcgal burden of proof required of me. 

I have also been discriminated against because of where I live geographically. As I live in 
Illinois and the school is located in Arizona, 1 am very far away. J do not feel this would have 
happened ifmy son at1ended school in lIlinois, within reasonable driving range from my abode. 
Despite the records being online, and therefore readily available to anyone in the world who has 
been given a User ID and a password by the administrator of the website, I was denied access. 

I fcel that I was strung along and ignored by officia.ls at the school. Based upon their behavior, I 
suspect they never intended to grant my access to my child's records based upon conversations 
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they had with the mother, who lives in Arizona and who can speak to them face·to~face and tell 
them whatever stories she cares to fabricate in my absence. I am in a difficult position a"i an out­
of·state, non-custodial parent, and the school only made it more excruciatingly difficult than it 
already is. 

As of today l have been asking Ilb){6j, I for access to my son's educational records for over 45 
days and have spent numerous hours researching and typing requests and complaints. I am [ired 
of jumping through hoops and I would like the school to grant me lIC('CSS to my !ion l(b){6J. {b)u I 
(b)( ): (b) ( ) educational recol'ds \"ia the S nt!'!" rarentVUE website immediatel bac;ed 
upon the legal ocumentation I already provided to them. 

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. Please contact me with any questions or 
concerns. It is easier for me to communicate via email as it is difficult to answer my phone 
during the day. 1 look forward to hearing hack from you and resolving this problem with The 
E ){6). (b)(7(G) Ithereby correcting and reversing its employees' unacceptable 
decision not to allow me to access my son's records through the online website. 

Sincerely, 

b)(o); (b)(I(l-) 
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(b)(b) (b)(7(C) 

September 23, 2013 

Family Policy Compliance Office 

U.S. Department of Education 

400 Maryland Avenue, SW 

Washington, DC 20202-8520 

To Whom It May Concern: 

\ 
'; ..... '"'' 

I'm writing to make a formal FERPA complaint committed on September 4,2013 by Fb)(6); (b)(7(C) 

Manager of Career & Employment Services forl(b)(6); (b)(7(C) j(b)(6); (b)(7(C) 

Fb)(6); (blU(t) ~ At 11:23 AM, I received an email froml(b)(6); (blU(t) I identifying me 

by my email address, along with 35 other recentl(b)(6); (blU(t) I graduates. I notified 

Fbl(61 (blare) Idirectly as well asFb)(6); (b)(7(C) l VP of Student Affairs, andKb)(6); (b)(7 IDean of the 

Business '& Human Development Office, of the breach in my personal information. 

While people are not addressed by name, many have identifying features in their email address. For 

instance, my email addressl(b)(6); (b)(7(C) I has my initial, last name, & birth year. 

Searching for this email address can lead to even more of my personal information that I did not 

authorize the school to send. While an email may be considered "directoryinformation",this particular 

email address is'not my "school" email address . .It was my·personal email.address that was given out to 

this group of graduate·s. 

I was able to identify other graduates also. For inn~st~a[n~c~e~k~bl~16~)~(b~)~r7~(e~!~~~~~~~~~~I a person to 
graduate with me in the nursing program, as is '@)(6);(b)(7(C) I and 

Irbl!6l (blarel t. A quick search of some of the other email addresses gives me 

personal information on other graduates. For instance,Fb)(6); (b)U(C) I is a 

link to Kb)(6); (b)U(C) I email address associated with her email address 

Irbl16l (blarel bent by l(b)(6); (b)(7(C) I The ernai I add ress Irbl!6l (blarel !Ieads me tolIEiill] 

Iibll6) (bllIlel • Iwhere I can access her 

other contact info', work history, etc. 

In addition to discussing my status as a graduate of the school with this group of people, we were also 

all identified as not completing a form required by Missouri Department of Higher Education. Fb)(6); (b) I 
Irb)(6); (I directed us all to reply to this public email with even more personal information. Personally. I had 

already given this information to the nursing department as had at least 2 of my fellow nursing 

graduates. 
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In this day and age of cybercrime, irresponsibly giving out names, birthdates, and/or email addresses 

can make for an easy target.lcb)(6); (b)(7(C) I needs to have safeguards 

in place to ensure that student information like this is not shared again. Clearly this is not happening. I 

am asking that they have a complete review of their IT policies, training for the Career Development 

Department, and removal of access and/or use of student information from this department unless 

specific written permission is given by the student or graduate. 

Sincerely, 

l(b)(6) (b)(7(t) 

l(b)(6) (b)(7(C) 
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(b)(b) (b)(I(e) • .. 
SEP 0 4 2013 

• • 
August 29,2013 _ .. o-=_c.-,./ 

Family Policy Compliance Office 
U.S. Department of Education 
400 Maryland Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20202-8520 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I am an eligible student as defined in 34 CFR Part 99 and I am writing to request a 
FERPA complaint form to report improper disclosures of my education records by 
my institution to a third party. Please mail the form to the above address. 

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. 

Sincerely. 
(b)(6); (b)(7(C) 

\ 
I 
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Family Policy Compliance Office 
U.S. Department of Education 
400 Maryland Avenue, SW 
Washington, D.C. 20202-5920 

Re: Release of Documents for Student - Fb)(6) (b)(7(C) 

To Whom It May Concern, 

SEP 1 8 1013 

I would like to file a complaint under FERPA against the St. Paul Public 
Schools (SPPS) and l(b)(6) (b)(7(C) IsChool. 

Fb)(6) (b)(7(C) I from the St. Paul Public Schools refuses to release to me all 
my daughters records/documents/files etc., including but not limited to her 
Special Education records including her IEP and/or grant me the right to a 
hearing (Due Process) under FERPA. 

Ms. Camille Lee from the Chicago Office of Civil Rights has also asked Ms. 
fb)(6) (b)U(C) I to release the documents, but to my knowledge Ms. Fb)(6) (b)U(C) I 
continues to refuse to do so. l(b)(6).(b)(7 I recommended I file a complaint under 
FERPA. 

I have repeatedly been denied full access to all the information or a due 
process hearing. Over the tenure of my requests Ms. Kb)(6).(b)(7(C) I required me 
to provide different documents each time I requested my daughters 
information. I was told Ms. K~(6 ) . (b)(7 I required me to hire an attorney to get 
my daughters records, required my daughters father to sign a release, 
required me to sign a release, to pay her $60.00 for over 500 pages of 
alleged documents in my daughters file, etc. I provided Ms. j(b)(6).(b)U(C) Ithe 
requested documents and made arrangements to give her the $60.00 (in 
check, cashiers check or cash, whichever she preferred) for the alleged 500 
documents, Ms. K~(6 ) . (b)(7 I still refuse to release the documents. 

I and the OCR (Camille Lee) ask Ms.l(b)(6) (b)U(C) Ito release my daughters 
Special Education records and IEP to her new school, (b)( ) (b)( ( ) so my 
daughters services and transportation could be set up. s. (b)( ) (b)( () still 
refused to release the documents. 

My daughter attended the St. Paul Public Schools, LFb_)(_6)_(b_)(7_(C_) _____ ---' 
fb)(6) (b)(7(C) I from 2006-2013 (Kindergarten to 6th Grade). My daughter is 
adopted and a special needs child. She has been on an IEP for the 
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majority of her K-6th grade. with the St. Paul Public Schools. I have sole 
physical and legal custody of my daughter. 

This year my daughter transition to fLb_)(:_)_(b)_(7_(C_) __ ~. _____ ---,bth 
Grade) which is outside of the St. Paul Public School district. In June of 
2013, SPPS~ was given the (b)( ) (b)(7( ) e records 
form. At thartime (June 7), (b)(6) (b) secretary'S-(b-;:)(:::)-,(bm)(7~(~) rnl:"l"' __ t::;informed 
me that my daughters records were transferred to b)() (b)( ( ) 

In August 2013, I learned SPPS and ~ did not send my daughters 
complete file to her new school, including, but not limited to her Special 
Education Files or her IEP. In addition, after repeatedly informing SPPS and 
~ my daughter would not be attending I ~ (SPPS 
~ol) and not to send her school files to 
by SPPS and l!~i!~U they sent the records .""1._--:-1if: 

continued to refused to send the complete recsOerdpSt~Ti1ier7(liTI::---' 
school my daughter was enrolled to attend in 

I would like FERPA to investigate the refusal to provide me my daughters 
documents, refusal to my right to due process under FERPA for a hearing, 
etc., and SPPS and (b)( ) (b) refusal to send my daughters Special Education 
file to (b)( ) (b)(7( ) I believe SPPS and I!~i\g), I behavior is harassment, 
retalia Ion an In e enng with my daughter's special needs by refusing to 
send her Special Education records to her school, l(b)(6) (b)(7(C) I in June of 
2013. 

I ask that I get a chance to speak with you in the case you investigate the 
failure to release the files. 

Respectfully YO\lyS, 
b)(e) (b)( (e) 

Enclosures 
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09/25/2013 WED 10:41 [L!l OOl/007 

~)(6); (b)(7(C) 

______ -L-_____ J----.-- -

Sepwmbcr 25,20 13 

Family Policy Compliance Office 
LJ .S. Departmcnt of Education 
400 Mary li.m d AWl1llC, SW 
Washington, D,C. 20202-8520 
202-260-3887 omee & 202-260-9001 fax 

RE: H~I~PA Violation 

To Whom It May Concern: 

• 
SEP 2 6 1013 

1 was recently to ld by the Cuiled Stales Department of Ed ucation Office For Civ il Rights to file a 
complaint thro ugh yo ur department because the matter did not fa ll under their jurisdiction. J have 
a level JJI Complaint Hearing with Houston Independent S,hool District Board on October 3, 
20 IJ. 

On .\'imciJ g, 201.1 onc of my daughter'S teachers made an inappropriate comment to her in front 
of the class conccrnmg <"In active mvesti galion that my daughter knew nothing about. My 
dauglJl(~r (;111d I felt violat(;:d and knew be did this because he was upset became the invcstigatlOll 
WilS CllllCCrl1lLl g the entire cluster of teachers for my daughter. 1t is documented by staff that he 
even sa id," tell your dad I'm sorry about tbe c~ mail I sent". WI;; took thi s as retaliation. We spoke 
to the Principal, Fb)(6) : (b)(7(C) land l(b)(6); (b)(7(C) I Offlcer)(b)(6) : (b)(7(C) I PhD that day 

,md they apologized. Hb)(6); (b)(7(C) I is a district employee alld immediately came to the campus 
because we were llutragcd about the maltcr. On May l! 2013 1(b){6) : (b)(7(C) Fndlcatcd that I maybe 
I was bcmg "too st:ns it ive" about maltel"$ at the school. 

Schoo l: @I{b~)(~6)~. (b~)~(7~(C;) ~~~~~ii~~~~ii~~~~~~~~~~~~I~U~f~fi~CC~' Meeti ng Altendces: Principal kbl{6j; (b){7{Cj I kb){6J.(6)(t{tJ t PhD. 
District: Houston Independent 4400 West 181h Sl., Houston, TX 77092 
o rrender:I(,)(6). (')(7(C) I 
Please HELP. I do nol U· ust their system to eorre(,;[ thl! problem. Ify()u look at Attilchment A, tile 
Jill part y lawyer n:ceived infonmllion thal the Princ ipal will review confidential ity w ith the 
teachers. They should already know it; it is in their leacher handbooks. With this said, has 
anyollc IhOlight <1bOllt what th is documented non-confiden ti a lity has done to the student? 

of 2 

• 

• 
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09/25/2013 WED lOl4 2 FAX fir~b)~(6"): ~(bV)(1~(C~)----------------------

RCSl)l!c ti vc\v Suhmil1ed 

Enclosures: Attachment A: Proposed Settlement 

of 2 

Attachmcnt B: Synopsis ofEvcnts that lead to Confidentia lity Breach 
Attachment c: Inappropriate E-Mail [mm Offender 

121002/00 7 
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(b)(b) (b)(I(e) 

September 6, 2013 

Family Policy Compliance Office 
U.S. Department of Education 
400 Maryland Avenue, SW 

Washington, D.C. 20202-5920 
Phone: 1-800-USA-LEARN (1-800-872-5327) 

To whom this may concern, 

:'1 

" ,t:' , " , I tIIfIJIiI""'", 
-..;..~, .... ,,,,,-, ...... 

I am wntIng to file a complaint on behalf of my son.l(b)(6) (b)(7(C) Iregarding denial of information on 
his.'academic performance at the l(b)(6); (b)(7(C) I School. The nature of my complaint is as follows: 

• The schools director declined my right of a PTA meeting that was originally schedule for the 23 

of August. However, my parental rights arc still intact; she declined my appointment due to Ms. 
Kb)(6); (b)(7 !choice and evidence with the court order. 

Although, Thc~l(b~)(~6E);~(b~)(~7(~CI)=:::]lis privately funded, for the above reasons, 1 believe the school is in 

violation of certain requirements in the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act. 

Enclosed arc copies ofrclcvant document~ and correspondence! have received from theKb)(6); (b)(7(C) 

concerning this matter. These documents arc (List the documents you have enclosed, giving the date sent, 
by whom, to whom, and the issue discussed.) 

Please provide me with copies of any information you obtain in the process of investigating my 
complaint. !fyou need further information or claritication on my complaint, I can be reached at B"~"';~"6;"; ("b)" 

l(b)(6); pr by email at Fb)(6); (b)U(t) I. Thank you. 

SinBi:rel 
(b)(o); (b)(7(v) 

.. 
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TO: Family Policy Compliance Office 
C.S. Ilcpartment of Education 
400 Maryland Avenue. S. W. 
Washinb>ton. D.C. 20202-4605 

• 

SEP 2 4 1013 

- - ' - ... ~- . / 
RE: Southern University A&M College (Baton Rouge Campus) Student Health Center '·.,i. 

149 Helen M Baron Ave, Baton Rouge, La 70813 

I hereby lodge an official complaint against~I(b~)(~6~) ~(b~)ff~(CS)~==========J~ on behalf of 
mvselfl (b)(6): (bIU{t) I curre nt Graduate Student. 

On April 2, 2013 I (b ti l , (bl( ( wa s a student patient at The Student Health Centerl(b)(6), (bl(7n 

(b • (b){ ( ) urse l(b)(6); (6)(7(6) I an employee (former) of The 

I 

Student Health Center Disclosed my medical records with several individual in other department o f the 
University Campus for malicious gain. lhis is in vio lation of The Family Education Rights and Privacy Act 
of 1974. 

On May 2, 2013 student patientirW61 (~ )(7IGl I, needed his medical records from The Student 
Healt h Center to start Phase I treatment medical plan at another facility. He notified l(b){6) : (b)(7(C) IFNP, 
Director andl(b){6): (b)(T{C !LPN that he was in need of his medical records. Student patient arrive at The 
Student Health Center arrive to sign medical release for his records. Student was told by J{b)(6/. (b/arC) I 
FNP, Director Witness by Irbll61 ' (b)(U ILPN that she destroyed his medical records. This is inappropriate 

maintenance of records/contents. 

l J Alleged Violations of Act or Regulations 

Fail ure to provide requested hearing 
.-/' Failure to provide uninvolved hearing Offic.:t!f 
v'Failure of ht!aring officer to provide writtt:n opinion within reasonab le time 
~ inappropriate sharing of confidential information 
---.2'Failure to provide notification of aU rights 

Date of Vio.1 ation: t.t /,. If) III ~.K1Z-./ 2,6'13 
Dale Violation Di2v~ifTerentftn/ah()ve: _ _ _ _ _ 

r -11ilappropriate maintenance of records/content 
l~ violation oflhc Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974. 

Yours Truly 
Student 
(b)(6), (b)(7(C) 
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I-~ I L. ______ ----,-__ -----,-_-----,,--_---1 .. , 
/ 

August 26, 20 I3 

-

COMPLAINT UNDER THE FAMILY EDUCATIQNAL 
RIGHTS AND PRIVACV ACT ("FERPA") 

. To: Family Policy Compliance Ollice 
u.s. Department of Education 

400 Maryland Avenue S. W. 
Washington, D.C. 20202-4605 

• 
RE: School in Violation ofFERPA 

SEP 'fJ 3 2013 

Complainant Information: 
. l(b)(6); (blU(t) I Kb)(6 ); (bl (7(C) 

ThIs complaint is brought by on behalf of her son L • 
li~\(:); (b)(7 I who receives instruction throughF Lb_I( __ 61_: (_bl(_7(_C_1 _________ ...J 

District, a i~)(6 ) , (b)(7 School who operates physical and online campuses In 

Arizona. 

Complainant: 
Phone Number: 
Complainant Email Address: 

Recipient Information 
School: 

School's Address: 

School Administrator: 
Phone Number 

Preliminary Statement 

(b)(6); (b)(7(C) 

1. This Complaint is tiled pursuant to The Family Educational Rights and 
Privacy Act ("FERP A") and the implementing regulations set forth 

therein. 34 C.r-.R. § 99, et. seq. 
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2. Recipient, l(b)(6);(b) I 1(~)~);(b)1 violated the requirements of FERPA as 

indicated below: 

a. l(b)(6). (b) II(b)(6) I failed to provideilOOUalnotification.Jo parents of 

students currently in attendance, or eligible students currently in 

attendance, of their rights under FERP A. 

b. l(b)(6); (b) II(b)(6); I failed to notii)' parents of their right to inspect and 

review their child (ren)'s education records. 

c. l(b)(6). (b) I l(b)(6). I failed to notify parents of their right to seek 

amendment of their child's records if they believe the records are 
inaccurate, misleading, or otherwise in violation of their child's 

privacy rights. 

d. l(b)(6); (b) lI(b)(6) I failed to infonn parents of their right to object to 

the disclosures of personally identifiable infonnation contained in 

their child's education records. 

e. l(b)(6); (b) II(b)(6) I failed to establish specific criteria for detcnnining 

who is considered a school official and what constitutes a 
legitimate educational interest prior to disclosing educational 

records protected under FERP A. 

f. l(b)(6). (b) II(b)(6) I failed to establish a written policy to identify how 

parents can amend education records. 

g. l(b)(6) (b) II(b)(6) I allowed third patties not employed by the school 

or involved in my son's education to review my son's education 

records. 

h. Upon information and belief; I!~!!!!c> I ~ failed to maintain an 
access log that documents who has inspected I obtained my 

2 
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child's educational records and what the purpose of the disclosure 

was. 

3. Tn order to address these violations, I request that the Family Policy 
Compliance Office ("FPCQ") investigate this matter to determine 
whether l(b)(6); (b) II(b)(6) I violated its obligations under FERP A . 

.Jurisdiction and Venue: 

4. The Complainant has not filed complaints with any other agency or 

institution regarding this issue. 

5. This complaint is timely because It IS being filed within 180 days of 

learning about the FERP A violations. 

6. l(b)(6); (b) II(b)(6); I is a recipient of federal funds, and as such, the schools it 

operates are subject to FERP A and the implementing regulations set 

forth therein. 34 C.F.R. § 99, el. seq. 

Statement of Facts 

7. My son is a student of l(b)(6); (b) II(b)(6); I and currently receives special 

education services under the Individuals with Disability Education Act at 

a private day school. I currently have a due process hearing underway 
with I!~!!!!c> II(bl(61. I I recently attended a meeting with I!~!!!!c> I ~ 
regarding evaluations completed on my son. During the meeting there 
were several people present that were not employed by the school and 
were not involved in my son's education. These included amongst other 
things, lawyers from two separate law finns, a legal assistant, and a 

meeting facilitator hired by the law firm. 

8. At the start of the meeting I made a fonnal objection to the disclosure of 
my sons protected education records to people who were not involved in 

his education. The school ignored my objection and continued with the 
unauthorized disclosure. After the meeting, I asked the school to 

provide me a copy of their formal policies related (0 FERP A. The 

3 
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school did not respond, and after several inquiries, I contacted their 
attorney who provided a response. In their \vritten response the school 

acknowledges that they do not have any policies relatcd to student 
educational records and have not complied with the procedural mandates 
of 34 C.F.R. § 99, 01. Seq, (See Exhibit I, Letter from I!~!!!!G> II(b)(6) (b) I 

Lawyer). 

For all of the reasons above, I am requesting a full investigation of l(b)(6); (b) I 
l(b)(6). I COLLEGIATE HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT to determine if it is 

complying with the mandates of FER? A 

COl'rective Action Requested 

Complainant seeks the following relief: 

1) An order requiring l(b)(6); (b) lI(b)(6) I to immediately: 

a. Provide annual notification to parents of students currently in 
attendance, or eligible students currently in attendance, of their 

rights under FER? A. 

b. Notify parents of their right to inspect and reVIew their child 

(ren)' s education records. 

c. Notify parents of their right to seek amendment of thcir child 
(ren)'s records if they believe the records are inaccurate, 
misleading, or otherwise in violation of their child's privacy 

rights. 

d. Notity parents of their right to object to the disclosures of 
personally identifiable information contained in their child (ren)'s 

education records. 

c. Establish specific criteria for determining who is considered a 
school official and what constitutes a legitimate educational 

interest. 

4 
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, " ) 

f. Establish a written policy that identifies how parents can amend 

education records. 

g. Provide parents who currently have children enrolled in its 
schools, as well as parents who have children who were 
previously enrolled in its schools, with the opportunity to obtain a 
copy of their child's student records at no cost to the parent. 

h. Any other remedy that the FPCO deems necessary to ensure 
Fb)(6) (b)(7(C) I' I' 'h L'ERPA d h' I . IS camp Iant Wit l' an t e lIDp emcntrng 

regulations set forth therein. 34 C.P.R. § 99, e1. seq. 

Respectfully submitted this 26th day of August, 2013. 

(b)( ); (bl(r(,,) 

5 
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Date: 

OEPA RTMENT o r HEALTII & HL !\'I AN SF"WIC":S 
V j. i.,:,. - 121161 615-~ 2:'}O. (XOO, 3 ()~ -1 71O 

llm - (201.) 6 1 ;; -:? ~IJ('. 18IJlli ;;] 7-7697 
Ir A X) - (2061 hl:'_2297 

hup:l!ww\\ .hh". g.)v/ocr.' 

AUG 07 2013 

Mr. Dale King, Director 
Family Po li cy Compliance Officc 
1) .S. Department of Education 
400 Maryland Avenue, S.W. 
Washington, !l.C. 20202-5920 

Re: OCR Transaction # : 13-163870 
Whitley vs Jdaho Slale University 

Dear Mr. King: 

O fFI C [ OF TilE SECR ET Any 

O ffice fo r Ci\·il Ril,:h lS, H. t':;ion X 
2211 1 Si_\ th An-nut . l\1 l1 il S lOp RX- II 
Sfloul,,_ W:\ ?R I2 1-11U 1 

Enclosed please fi nd <.:orrespondence froml{b){6):{b)(7(t) laUe cs a tcntial 
violation or the fam ily Educational Rights and rri vaey Ad (FERPA) by faculty a·I(~b)i1t rF); 1h(bli) "t:;;)!!:::!!.----, 

[b){ ): [b) { ) 

We arc transferring th is cnrrespondenee to you for , .... hatever action you deem appropriate. 
has been informed of this transfer. L ____ --' 

Thank you for your assistance in this mattcr. 

Enclosures: Copy of letter to eomplaimml 
Copy of or iginal complainl 

Sincerely, 

(b)(6); (b)(7(C) 
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DEPAlnl\lI:: ."H OF H Ii ,\ I.TII ...... Illl.\I ;\ /\ SU{\I I( 'I-;S 
V,,,rl' . ( :? Il(.) (. I 'i . :?2']:', i!<i;n) .1hi · 171 f) 

-I D I) _ (.~\ll») (, I ~ · 12';h. : IW:,) );,. ?h'i7 

0\); ) . I :?o(, ) I, I ~ · 2:?;,7 

1ll1l2.L 1\11 '11 1I !) .; , ~ ,\\ / 1 ' \.J~ 

Date: AUG 07 2013 

bj{6j . (b)(7(C) 

OCR Transaction number: 13-163821 

OFFICI-. or TIl E srUtr.TA f{ y 

O frin fo r Cid l Righh. Ht"J,! i '-' 1I X 
22 0 1 S i\ t h A'o:nltl·. r\ lail SlQP RX- II 

')rOll1 h' . W "", '),IlIll - IlUI 

Thank you fi)f your complaint, which WdS received by the U.S. Department of Health and Human 
Services (HHS), Offiee for Civil Rights (OCR), on July 3 1, 2013. In your complaint, you allege a 
violat ion of the Federal ~tandards tilr Privacy of Individually Identiftable Ilealth lntonnation (45 C. F.R. 
Parts 160 and 164, Subparts A and E, the Privacy Rule). Speci1ically, you state you sent to one of your 
professors atFb)(6); (b)(7(C) ~ an e-mail regarding your concerns about the impact of your 
social anxiety on your studies. You further state the professor responded with a lengthy, detailed e-mail 
and included several other faculty members in his response to you. As a result , your social anxiety was 
di sclosed to others without your consent. 

OCR cnfi.}fCeS the Privacy Rule and also enforces Fcdeml civil rights laws which prohi bit discrimination 
in the: del ivery of health and human services because of race, color. national origin, disabili ty, age, and, 
under certain circumstances, sex and religion. 

The Pri vacy Rule only regulates protected health information. The definition of protected health 
information excludes individually identifiable health infiJrmation in education n:cords covered by the 
Fami ly Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERrA). The Privacy Rule also excludes information 
contained in student medical records descrihed at 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(4)(Il)(iv) (45 C.F.R. § 160.103). 
20 U.S.c. § I 232g(a)(4)(R)(iv) refers to 

records on a student who is eighteen years of age or older, or is attending an institution of 
postsecondary education, which are made or maintained by a physician, psychiatrist, psychologist, 
or other recognized professional or paraprofessional acting in his professional or paraprofessional 
capacity, or assisting in that capacity, and which arc made, maintained, or used only in connection 
with the provision of treatment to the student, and are not availab le to anyone other than persons 
providing such treatment, except that such records can be personally reviewed by a physician or 
other appropriate professional ofthc student's choice. 

As the medial information and records in question in thi s complainL are not covered by the Privacy Rule, 
we have determined that the HHS Office ti.n Civil Rights is not the appropriate agency to investigate your 
complaint. However, it appears that the CS. Depat1men1 of Education, Fam il y Policy Compliance Offtce 
(OCR-FPeO) may have aULhority to address the issues you raise. ThcrcfiJfe, we are closing your 
complaint and forwarding it to OCR-FPCO at the fo llowing address: 
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OCR Transaction #: xx-xxxxxx 

Mr. Dale Ki ng, Director 
Family Policy Compliance Office 
U.S. Department of Education 
400 Maryland Avenue, S.W. 
Washington, OC 20202-5920 
Telephone: 1-800-USA-LEARN (1-800-872-5327) 

Page - 2 

Under the Freedom ofInformation Act, we may be required to release this lencr and other ini()rmation 
about thi s case upon request by the public. In the event OCR receives such a rcquest, we will make every 
effort, as pcnnitted by law, to protect infonnation that identifi es individuals or that, if released, could 
constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of per sana I privacy. 

. . . fb)(6) (b)(7(G) l 
If you have any questIOns regardmg thIs letter, please do not hesitate to contact afmy 
statf, at (206) 615-2292 (Voice) or (206) 615-2296 (TOO). When contacting this nffiee, please remember 
to include the transaction number that we have given this file , 

Sincerely yours, 

(b)(,) : (b)u(e) 

Enclosure: Copy of trans miHal Ie Her to OCR-FPeo 
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June 5, 2013 

Family Policy CompliancE' Office 

U.S. Department of Education 

400 Maryland Avenue, SW 

Washihgton, D.C. 20202-5920 

b)(o) (b,(,(o) 

RE: Unauthorized Di sclosure of Student Records to a 3fd Party and Files kept at Faculty's home 
)(b)(6); (b)(7(G) I (na med defendant in the lawsuit for discrimination/retaliation) Faculty Advisor 

!(bU6): (blmC! ! (named defendant in the lawsuit for discrimination/ retaliation) Director of Field 
Education 

)(b)(6); (b)(7(C) I (named defendant in the lawsuit for disc rimination/ retaliation) Deputy President 
currently, formerly the Dean of Social Work 

,b)(6); (b){7{G) rhousemate") 

To Whom This May Concern: 

t was a graduate student at 1(61(61. (b)(7(e) In the School of Social Work and on January 81h
, 

2013, the re was a 10 day, fede ral trial againstKb)(6): 16jI7(C) land the above individuals, for 

pregnancy discrimination and retaliation. which an 8 person jury found in my favor on both cla ims 

against the schoo l. During this time, I lea rne d that there was a violation of FERPA in regards t o my 

student reco rds. The above individuals were aware that there was a FERPA violation in the 

documentation provided tol(6){6). (b)(7{G) I in a motion that was filed in 2012 and took no 

action to correct the situation. I have had problems in the past requesting my student fi le from the 

University. My initial req uest for the file, October 2008, there were documents missing from the file and 

when' called the school to inquire about the missing documents, t was told that they were either "lost 

or destroyed" by a School of Socia l Work Assistant to the Dean. DuE' to discrepancies back then and the 

school wanting me to sign a waive r, to any future fi les unless new information was added, which was in 

vio lation of FERPA. At tha t point, I had to contact your office to explain the predicament and your office 

contacted the school and that situation was successfully resolved. Due to pregnancy discrimination and 

retaliation aga inst me, t here was a lawsuit filed and t hen discovery process. During discovery process, 

we requested my complete student fi le, the fil e was produced bylI§TI§I] and it was not until later on in 

the discovery process, were some of the documents that were missing from my origina l student file, 
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were then produced by " 6)(61. (blrirC) l These documents were produced a few months later and 

were managed and maintained by her "housemate". During the trial,I[b){6); (b)(7{GJ la faculty member 

atl(6){6). (6)F(GJ ~estified that her "housemate", t b)(6) (I had access to my student file that was 

kept and managed at their home, because Ij~))(6) . (b)(7 I"didn't want to be bothered with" the paperwork 

and never went to the school to drop the paperwork off or pick it Up.l\b)(6); (b)(7( Itestified that the school 

would send her the documents/records through the mail. Therefore, not only were the documents not 

produced in my initial request in 2.008 and 2.009 or during discovery when they were requested but the 

documents were process recordings and a learning plan, which are graduation requirements for the 

school and to be kept by the school. The documents were filed "in her briefcase" and in her "home 

office" managed by her housemate. Fb)(6j: (6)(7 I also testified thad(b)(6): ( 1 typed up F6){6): (b)(7(q 

response's to my grade appeal, therefore the housemate having access to my personal information, my 

internship evaluations, my learning plan and goals (requirement for graduation), my supporting 

documentation for the appea l, my grade transcripts, complaint to the internal Office of Equal 

Opportunity Office aI 1(6)(6). (b)(7(C) I internal emails, affidavits from individua ls, and other 

confidential documents. k61!6! (bla I and the named defendants are still employed and working for 

l(b)(6) ; (6)(7(c) I and did nothing to correct the situation. They were aware that sending personal 

information and keeping those records outside ofthe school were against FERPA. The school has an 

entire webpage dedicated to how the records are to be kept. Therefore, allowing a th ird party person 

access to my records and documents, being kept at her house is in vio lat ion of FERPA. I did not 

authorize this and the school was made aware on severa l occasions. l(b)(6); (b)(7 I also testified that she 

had other student's records. I hope this issue will be resolved with the assistance from your office. I do 

have deposition transcript and trial testimony should you wish to see them. Please do not hesitate t o 

contact me with any quest ions. 

SirlCerelv. 
(b)( ) (b)(, tv ) 
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